
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

24 September 2018

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 2 October 2018 in Committee Room 
One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2018

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
4 September 2018 

5 - 10

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
2018/19 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, which provides an 
update on spending compared with budgets for the 
financial year which started on 1 April 2018)

I015179 11 - 26

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 

6 North Hykeham Relief Road 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director for 
Environment and Economy, which seeks to gain 
approval for the length and type of carriageway, 
prior to the completion of the Outline Business 
Case.  The report also seeks approval of the 
proposed project funding sources and associated 
percentages/values)

I016499 27 - 40

7 Corporate Support Services Re-commissioning 
(To receive a report by the Executive Director for 
Children's Services which seeks approval of four 
recommendations concerning the Corporate 
Support Services Re-commissioning. 
Note: Appendix 1 of this report contains exempt 
information and is not for publication by virtue 
of paragraphs 3 and 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as the 
Appendix contains information relating to the 
business affairs of the Council and information 
from Serco which has been provided to the 
Council on a confidential basis.  Discussion of 
this Appendix may result in the exclusion of the 
press and public) 

I016334 41 - 76



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
4 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors: R D Butroid (Executive Support Councillor for Community Safety and 
People Management) and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) were also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Keith Ireland (Chief Executive), Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer), 
Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager), Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Richard Wills (Executive 
Director, Environment and Economy).

17    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

It was noted that Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer) was attending the meeting 
on behalf of Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection). 

18    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

19    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

19a Local Enterprise Partnership Consultation Document - Options for the future
 

The Chief Executive advised that on 24 July 2018 the Government had issued a 
consultation document on Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships, which set out 
the role and responsibilities of local enterprise partnerships, in driving local growth.  
The deadline for responding to the consultation was the end of September 2018.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
4 SEPTEMBER 2018

The consultation document also set out how the Government and local enterprise 
partnerships would work together to strengthen leadership and capability, improve 
accountability and manage risk, and provide clarity on geography. 

It was advised that local enterprise partnerships with overlapping geographies had 
emerged when they were first formed on a voluntary basis.  The Government was 
proposing to remove the overlaps as
[...]
w the provision of information to the public about the work of the 
partnership could be increased.  It was advised that Positive Futures 
Lincolnshire, which was a leading community sports programme, had assisted 
with reducing antisocial behaviour and crime from children and young people 
within local communities by steering them away from this type of activity. It 
was acknowledged that the County Council had little influence over the 
performance of the measure.  However, continued partnership working would 
reduce levels of antisocial behaviour and crime. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the Quarter 1 performance 2018/2019 be noted. 

(2) That the proposed changes to reporting, as set out in the report, be 
approved. 

The meeting closed at 11.45 am.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 02 October 2018 

Subject: 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
2018/19  

Decision Reference: I015179  

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

This report provides an update on spending compared with budgets for the 
financial year which started on 1 April 2018. 
 
The tables in this report show the actual income and expenditure for four 
months of this financial year, along with the projections for spending and a 
comparison of the projections against the approved budgets. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

Note the current position on the revenue and capital budgets. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. This report shows the actual revenue and capital expenditure to date, and 
projected outturns for 2018/19, therefore no alternatives have been 
considered. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To consider the Council's budget monitoring position and decide on any 
corrective action necessary. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In summary: 
 

 Total Council revenue spending is predicted to be £3.738m less than the 
total budget (excluding the projected under spending on Schools budgets); 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 General reserves at the year-end are forecast on this basis to be within the 
2.5% to 3.5% range.  They are estimated to be at 3.5% of the total budget 
based on current spending; and 

 

 Net capital spending is projected to be £0.656m more than the budget at the 
end of the financial year. 

Page 12



 

DISCUSSION 
 
Revenue 
 
Table A (Position as at 31 July 2018) 
 

Revised Net 

Revenue 

Budget

Net 

Expenditure

Year End 

Forecast

Forecast 

Variance 

Forecast 

Variance 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 %

COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES

Readiness for School 4,846 1,801 4,888 42 0.9

Learn & Achieve 34,495 11,965 34,537 42 0.1

Readiness for Adult Life 6,775 3,417 6,413 -361 -5.3

Children are Safe and Healthy 65,883 29,131 64,983 -900 -1.4

Adult Safeguarding 4,937 1,581 4,937 0 0.0

Adult Frailty & Long Term Conditions 120,705 21,293 120,705 0 0.0

Carers 2,464 1,164 2,464 0 0.0

Adult Specialities 65,808 36,528 65,808 0 0.0

Wellbeing 27,374 9,471 27,374 0 0.0

Community Resilience & Assets 10,375 3,797 10,375 0 0.0

Sustaining & Developing Prosperity Through Infrastructure 40,480 6,872 40,480 0 0.0

Protecting & Sustaining the Environment 24,911 8,349 24,911 0 0.0

Sustaining & Growing Business & the Economy 1,313 -7,337 1,313 0 0.0

Protecting The Public 23,582 9,407 23,582 0 0.0

How We Do Our Business 7,754 2,825 7,754 0 0.0

Enablers & Support To Council's Outcomes 41,393 20,215 39,443 -1,950 -4.7

Enablers & Support To Key Relationships 0 -95 0 0 0.0

Public Health Grant Income -32,662 -16,331 -32,662 0 0.0

Better Care Funding Income -40,044 -9,940 -40,044 0 0.0

TOTAL COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES 410,391 134,114 407,263 -3,128 -0.8

SCHOOL BUDGETS

Central School Services Block (DSB) 3,929 1,399 3,692 -238 -6.0

Early Years Block 40,579 16,689 40,486 -93 -0.2

High Needs Block 81,133 25,415 79,961 -1,172 -1.4

Schools Block 427,169 44,829 427,169 0 0.0

Dedicated Schools Gra
[...]
d capital budgets are 
projected to be spending within the resources available and therefore no 
additional call on the reserves of the Council are expected be required within the 
current financial year. 
 

 
 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

The report is due to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board at its meeting on 27 September 2018.  The comments of the Board will be 
passed onto the Executive for consideration at the meeting on 2 October 2018.  

 

 

 
 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Budget Book 2018/19 This can be found in the Council's website by following 
this link. 

 
 
 
This report was written by David Forbes, who can be contacted on 01522 553642 
or David.Forbes@Lincolnshire.gov.uk . 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/local-democracy/finances-and-budget/budgets-and-financial-strategy/lincolnshire-county-council-budget-2018/19/132217.article
mailto:David.Forbes@Lincolnshire.gov.uk


 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 02 October 2018 

Subject: North Hykeham Relief Road  

Decision Reference: I016499 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

The North Hykeham Relief Road (NHRR) is a major infrastructure project aimed 
to complete the final phase of the circulatory around Greater Lincoln and North 
Hykeham.  
 
This report seeks to gain approval for the length and type of carriageway, prior 
to the completion of the Outline Business Case.  The report also seeks approval 
of the proposed project funding sources and associated percentages/values.  
The Outline Business Case is the key tool for justifying funding opportunties 
from governmental bodies such as the Department for Transport (DfT). 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that the Executive: 

(1) Approve a dual carriageway from the A46 (Pennells' roundabout) to 
connect with the roundabout at the A15 (currently being constructed as 
part of the Lincoln Eastern Bypass) as opposed to either a single or 
single + future proofed carriageway as the Council's preferred 
carriageway option in all future development of the NHRR including the 
making of funding bids.   
 

(2) Approve seeking funding from governmental bodies such as the DfT in 
line with the percentages/values contained in the body of this paper. 

 
(3) Delegate authority for approving the final form of the Outline Business 

Case (at the point when the bidding opportunity is announced) and 
submission of the same to the County Commissioner Economy and 
Place. 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. There are alternative carriageway length options which are detailed in the 
body of this report.  The reasons for rejection are also contained in the 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

body of the report. 

2. There are alternative carriageway types (single and single+future proof) 
which are detailed in the body of this report.  The reasons for rejection are 
also contained in the body of the report. 

3. Alternative funding sources and percentages/values were considered, 
however the NHRR Project Executive Board agreed this paper represents 
the best balanace with regards LCC affordability, previous DfT bids and 
likelihood of success 

4. No further progress be made to this project 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The full reasons are outlined in the body of this report, however to summarise.  
The proposed dual carriageway project delivers the greatest benefits to the 
public in terms of reducing traffic congestion, improving journey time, providing 
journey time reliability and unlocking development opportunities. 

 

 
1.1 Introduction 

The NHRR is the last major highway scheme contai
[...]
il fails to keep the information confidential then Serco may be 
able to bring a substantial claim in damages against the Council.  
 
Appendix 1 also contains legal advice to the Council which attracts legal 
professional privilege and is in itself confidential and exempt information 
under paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. The Council is entitled to protect such advice from disclosure.  In 
these circumstances the public interest in the Council complying with its 
legal obligations regarding confidentiality and maintaining legal 
professional privilege In its legal advice to ensure robust decision making 
outweighs any interest in disclosing the information particularly where as 
much information as possible has been made available to the public in the 
open parts of the report. 
 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 02 October 2018 

Subject: Corporate Support Services Re-commissioning  

Decision Reference: I016334 

Key decision? Yes 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

Summary:  

1. A review has been undertaken to consider possible alternative commissioning 
approaches to the existing Serco contract discussed in this report and in the 
background papers. 

 
2. The review work included an assessment of the Serco contract extension 

proposal along with a consideration of how the Council's corporate centre can 
be more effective in supporting staff and front-line services. In addition, further 
exploration was carried out following through on the recommendations 
approved at the Executive meeting of 1st May 2018; carrying out the 
necessary due diligence and assurance of the potential Payroll/HR Admin 
service and ERP system solution with Hoople, along with undertaking market 
engagement with potential ICT suppliers. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive; 
 

1. Approves the entering into a contract extension with Serco for a period of 
two years, with effect from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2022 to include 
the following services: 

 Information Management Technology 

 Payroll 

 HR Administration 

 Customer Service Centre (CSC) 

 Exchequer Services and Adult Care Finance. 
 

2. Approves the insourcing of the following services into the Council, with 
effect from the 1st April 2019; 

 Mosaic technical development support  

 Freedom of Information , Complaints and Information 
Governance (including Subject Access Requests) 
administration 

  Agresso (also known as Business World On) System 
Administration (People Management). 

 
3. Delegates to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council and Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People 
Management authority to take all decisions relating to the future 
commissioning or provision of Professional People Management services 
to the Council and to schools 

 
4. Delegates to the Chief Executive authority to determine the final terms of 

the extension and insourcing referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 above 
and approve the form and the entering into of all contractual and other 
documentation necessary to give effect to the said extension and 
insourcing in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 

Page 42



 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Decide to commence a repeat procurement for another Business Process 
Outsourcing (BPO) contract to take effect from 1 April 2020. This would 
enable much of the work done on the original Serco procurement to be re-
used having been revised to update/make improvements. That would reduce 
the cost of the re-provision work and repeat a procurement procedure with 
which the Council is familiar.  However, that would require the continued use 
of a model which is falling out of favour with Councils and suppliers alike and 
which has not always delivered across all service streams.  It would also 
potentially require a significant transition to another provider of services at a 
time when the Council is managing other significant change and when 
consolidat
[...]
 for 
further employment, which would tackle social determinants of ill health. 

 
 

Page 52



 

Crime and Disorder 
 
49. Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council must 

exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise 
of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent 
crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour 
adversely affecting the local environment), the misuse of drugs, alcohol and 
other substances in its area and re-offending in its area. 

 
50. The specific nature of the services is not of direct relevance to Crime and 

Disorder. However, the ongoing securing of good value back office support 
services will ensure that a greater proportion of the Council’s available 
resources can be allocated to front line services including those aimed at 
reducing crime and disorder.   

 
 
Conclusion
 
51. Serco's overall performance has improved and is currently performing well 

against contract measures. Where there are known qualitative issues, these 
have been identified and are being addressed collaboratively. An extension of 
the existing contract with Serco provides continuity of services at a time when 
the Council needs to focus on stabilising and developing its ICT and rebuilding 
Agresso.  To pursue a procurement at the same time as carrying out this work 
presents unacceptable risks of failure while going to the market when existing 
issues have not been resolved.   

 
52. Additionally, with the exception of ICT, the remaining services do not naturally 

lend themselves to fragmentation and the review work undertaken has 
identified that there is not a widely available, local authority focussed market 
place with which to commission these services within. 

 
53. At the same time there are clear strategic, financial and operational benefits to 

insourcing the services identified, providing an integrative service within the 
Coun

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
2 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) and B Young (Executive 
Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board) were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Keith Ireland (Chief Executive), Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's 
Services), Sam Edwards (Major Schemes and Design Commissioner), David Forbes 
(County Finance Officer), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult 
Services), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Mark Heaton (Programme 
Leader), Andrew McLean (Service Manager Commissioning), Pete Moore (Executive 
Director, Finance and Public Protection), Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial Officer) 
and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer).

22    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
E J Poll and C N Worth.

It was also noted that Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services) 
was attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing).

23    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

24    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place was pleased to announce that 
Lincolnshire would further strengthen its economic ties with China's Hunan province 
in October 2018, as Lincolnshire and Hunan become sister regions. 

It was advised that on Thursday 11 October 2018, representatives from the province, 
led by Mr Kemin Wang, Deputy Director of Standing Committee of Hunan Provincial 



2
EXECUTIVE
2 OCTOBER 2018

People’s Congress, would visit the county to sign a formal Lincolnshire-Hunan Sister 
Region agreement.

The Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement wished to 
congratulate Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust for being rated 
'Outstanding' by the Care Quality Commission. 

25    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
4 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 September 2018 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

26    REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

A report from the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection was 
considered, which provided an update on spending compared with budgets for the 
financial year which started on 1 April 2018. 

The tables in the report had shown the actual income and expenditure for four 
months of the financial year, along with the projections for spending and a 
comparison of the projections against the approved budgets. 

The County Finance Officer advised that the total revenue spending was predicted to 
be £3.738m less than the total budget (excluded projected underspending on 
Schools budgets); general reserves at the year-end were forecast to be within the 
2.5% to 3.5% range; and net capital spending was projected to be £0.656m more 
than the budget at the end of the financial year.  

The Executive was directed to Table A (Position as at 31 July 2018) on page 13 of 
the report, which detailed Revenue expenditure.  The following points were noted: -

 Over its four commissioning strategies, Children's Services was currently 
forecasting an underspend of £1.177m;

 Readiness for Adult Life commissioning strategy was forecasting an 
underspend of £0.361m.  The majority of the underspend had related to the 
Local Authority's legal duty for Supported Accommodation;

 The Children are Safe and Healthy commissioning strategy was forecasting an 
underspend of £0.900m.  The underspend had related to the funding of central 
staffing costs temporarily in 2018/19 from grants, and the lower occupancy 
rates at the Beacon development which was currently being reviewed;

 Enablers and Support to Council's Outcomes was currently forecasting an 
underspend of £1.950m.  It was highlighted that a number of ICT projects were 
underway and the completion of those projects would reduce the underspend;

 'Other Budgets' was currently projecting an underspend of £0.610m.  The vast 
majority of the underspend was attributed to the National Living Wage.  



3
EXECUTIVE

2 OCTOBER 2018

Following initial work during the financial year, it was anticipated that this 
element of the budget would not be required during the financial year 2018/19, 
as it was now clear sufficient funding had already been provided in service 
budgets.  

Table B (Position as at 31 July 2018) on page 21 of the report detailed the capital 
programme.  It was highlighted that the Historic Lincoln project was currently showing 
an overspend of £1.338m.  The final claim for Heritage Lottery Funding for Lincoln 
Castle Revealed would be submitted shortly, and all final accounts would need to be 
settled by this time.  Officers were working to ensure that all grant income was 
received, and a final budget position would be known at that stage. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Executive report on Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring 2018/19 at its meeting on 27 September 2018.  The Board had agreed to 
support the recommendation in the Executive report.  The comments of the Board 
were tabled at the meeting.

It was highlighted that the Board had noted that the main reason for a forecast 
underspend in the Readiness for Adult Life Commissioning Strategy was a more 
suitable and cost effective supported accommodation solution for care leavers and 
young homeless people.  It was highlighted that the use of former fire houses in 
Grantham for this purpose was an example of how future savings could be 
generated. 

The Chairman also highlighted that the Board had discussed in detail the ICT 
revenue underspend.  Furthermore, the Chief Executive advised that the ICT strategy 
would be issued in draft form by the end of the calendar year 2018. 

It was highlighted that work was being undertaken on the County Council's website, 
which would improve the customer experience. 

The Leader commended the hard work of Adult Care and Children's Services in 
keeping within their budget allocation during financially challenging times.  

RESOLVED

That the current position on the revenue and capital budgets be noted. 

27    NORTH HYKEHAM RELIEF ROAD

Consideration was given to a report by Mark Heaton (Programme Leader) and 
Sam Edwards (Senior Project Leader (Major Schemes)), which invited the Executive 
to consider recommendations relation to the proposed North Hykeham Relief Road. 

The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT introduced the report to the 
Executive, and advised that the proposed project would improve connections around 
and into Lincoln and form part of the Lincolnshire Coastal Highway.  The feedback 
from public engagement events had been positive. 



4
EXECUTIVE
2 OCTOBER 2018

The Programme Leader presented the report to the Executive and in doing so 
advised that the North Hykeham Relief Road would be a major infrastructure project 
aimed to complete the final phase of the circulatory around Greater Lincoln and North 
Hykeham by linking the Lincoln Eastern Bypass (at the A15 Sleaford Road) with the 
existing Western Bypass (at its junction with Newark Road). 

The report sought approval for the length and type of carriageway, prior to the 
completion of the Outline Business Case.  The report also sought approval for the 
proposed project funding sources and associated percentages/values.  The Outline 
Business Case (OBC) would be key in justifying funding opportunities from 
governmental bodies, such as the Department for Transport. 

It was highlighted that project funding was the next stage of the development of the 
North Hykeham Relief Road, therefore creating the need for the completion of the 
OBC for submitting to the Department for Transport (DfT). The DfT had advised that 
the next opportunity for submitting a funding bid would be in late 2018/early 2019.  

Page 35 of the agenda pack included a table which depicted what the Executive 
Project Board had decided would be the most efficient bid when balancing 
affordability and likelihood of success.  The requested project contribution from the 
DfT was proposed as 70% of the overall cost of the project, with the remainder being 
funded by Lincolnshire County Council and developer funding contributions. 

It was highlighted that the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee had met on 
10 September 2018 and had considered a report on the North Hykeham Relief Road.  
The Committee had considered the length and type of carriageway, prior to the 
completion of the OBC and had unanimously supported the recommendations 
included in the report to the Executive.  Comments of the Committee were detailed 
on page 39 of the report.

RESOLVED

(1) That approval be given to a dual carriageway from the A46 (Pennells' 
roundabout) to connect with the roundabout at the A15 (currently being 
constructed as part of the Lincoln Eastern Bypass) as opposed to either a 
single or single + future-proofed carriageway as the Council's preferred 
carriageway option in all future development of the NHRR including the 
making of funding bids.  

(2) That approval be given to seeking funding from governmental bodies such as 
the DfT in line with the percentages/values contained in the body of this paper.

(3) That delegated authority be given to the County Commissioner for Economy 
and Place for approving the final form of the Outline Business Case (at the 
point when the bidding opportunity is announced) and submission of the same.



5
EXECUTIVE

2 OCTOBER 2018

28    CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES RE-COMMISSIONING

Consideration was given to a report by Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial Officer) and 
Andrew McLean (Chief Commissioning Officer), which sought approval of four 
recommendations concerning the Corporate Support Services Re-commissioning.  

The Chief Commercial Officer presented the report to the Executive and in doing so 
advised that a review had been undertaken to consider possible alternative 
commissioning approaches to the existing Serco contract, as detailed in the report 
and in the background reports.  

The review work had included an assessment of the Serco contract extension 
proposal along with a consideration of how the Council's corporate centre could be 
more effective in supporting staff and front-line services.  In addition, further activity 
had been undertaken following the decision made by the Executive on 1 May 2018 
on: carrying out the necessary due diligence and assurance of the potential 
Payroll/HR Admin service and ERP system solution with Hoople, along with market 
engagement with potential ICT suppliers. 

It was highlighted that Serco's performance had improved and was currently 
performing well against contract measures.  An extension of the existing contract with 
Serco would provide continuity of services at a time when the Council needed to 
focus on stabilising and developing its ICT.  To pursue a procurement at the same 
time as carrying out this work would present unacceptable risks of failure while going 
to the market when existing issues had not yet been resolved.  

It was therefore recommended that the Council entered into a contract extension with 
Serco for a period of two years, with effect from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2022 to 
include the following: Information Management Technology; Payroll; HR 
Administration; Customer Service Centre; and Exchequer Services and Adult Care 
Finance.  

The report also sought approval for the insourcing of the following services in the 
Council, with effect from 1 April 2019: Mosaic technical development support; 
Freedom of information, Complaints and Information; Governance (including Subject 
Access Requests) administration; Agresso (Business World On) System 
Administration (People Management).  These services would be integrated with the 
corresponding services within the County Council providing an integrated, agile 
function. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Executive report on Corporate Support Services Re-
commissioning at its meeting on 27 September 2018 and agreed to support the four 
recommendations to the Executive.  The comments of the Board were tabled at the 
meeting. 



6
EXECUTIVE
2 OCTOBER 2018

The Board agreed to pass on two specific comments to the Executive:

 Fire and Rescue Payroll – There had been some reservations expressed 
about the performance of the existing contractor on Fire and Rescue payroll, 
as the previous contractor had not created a high error rate.  Fire and Rescue 
services operated under national conditions of service, and retained 
firefighters were not unique to Lincolnshire; and

 Effective Partnership Working – The Board was advised that Serco's payroll 
error rate estimated from June data was 0.3%, which equated to about 
14 individuals in that month.  The Board agreed that the Council needed to 
become an effective partner with the contractor.      

The Chairman of the Board also highlighted that many of the problems with Agresso 
had related to the way it had been set up, with some responsibility resting with the 
client side.  It was advised that a member of staff within the Council had now been 
allocated responsibility and ownership of Agresso. 

The Chairman also highlighted the importance of prompt and accurate information 
being provided by the County Council to Serco.  

Further to the Board's comments in relation to Fire and Rescue Payroll, it was 
advised that the Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 
would liaise with the Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee to obtain further information. 

The Executive reiterated the importance of the Council needing to focus on stabilising 
and developing its ICT and rebuilding Agresso.  To pursue a procurement at the 
same time would present unacceptable risks of failure when existing issues had not 
yet been resolved.  

RESOLVED

That the Executive;

(1) Approves the entering into a contract extension with Serco for a period of two 
years, with effect from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2022 to include the 
following services:

 Information Management Technology
 Payroll
 HR Administration
 Customer Service Centre (CSC)
 Exchequer Services and Adult Care Finance.



7
EXECUTIVE

2 OCTOBER 2018

(2) Approves the insourcing of the following services into the Council, with effect 
from the 1st April 2019;

 Mosaic technical development support 
 Freedom of Information, Complaints and Information Governance 

(including Subject Access Requests) administration
  Agresso (also known as Business World On) System Administration 

(People Management).

(3) Delegates to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 
authority to take all decisions relating to the future commissioning or provision 
of professional People Management services to the Council and to schools

(4) Delegates to the Chief Executive authority to determine the final terms of the 
extension and insourcing referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 above and 
approve the form and the entering into of all contractual and other 
documentation necessary to give effect to the said extension and insourcing in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am.


